
Ube Ulni\?ersitl2 of (Ibfcago 
.metal!urgtcal1aborator'Q 

September 14, 1945 

Mr. J. P. Rume 
Wilkinson, Huxley, Byron & Knight 
1550 North State Street 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Mr. Hume: 

MIDWAY 0800 

EXT. 1290 

Enclosed you will find Captain Lavender's letter with my answer 
attached to it, and also the English translation which I believe repre­
sents Mr. Adam's representations with pencil corrections which were 
probably made by my lawyer. 

I am willing to represent that the agreement does not cover any 
patents for which I apply after October 15, 1941. There is no provision 
in the agreement which would cover such patent applications, whereas 
according to the fourth paragraph of Article 5, patents for which I 
applied before October 15, 1941 might fall under the agreement under 
certain conditions. I am also willing to certify the translation of 
the last ~wo paragraphs of Article 4, in case these two last paragraphs 
should be considered as relevant. 

It would seem to me that Captain Lavender either should accept 
my representations as given above or else obtain a certified transla­
tion of the agreement himself and use his own judgment. In writing to 
Captain Lavender, please keep in mind tr~t I do not wish to appear un­
cooperative. 

Very truly yours, 

~~ 
L. Szilard 

P.S. You might draw Captain Lavender's attention to the fact that the 
preamble of the agreement which contains the word "integration" 
could hardly be considered a correct translation of the German 
origin, and that the German original was obviously meant to repre­
sent the preliminary agreement which was concluded by correspon­
dence. 

ap/Enc. 



/ 
/ 

WILKINSON , HUXLEY , BYRON & KNIGHT 

FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

September 
16th 
1943 

CAPTaiN ROBERT A. LAVENDErl, U.S.N. 
1530 P Street, N. :. , 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Sir: 

I am ~iting to you on behdlf of Dr. Szilard, 
who has advised :rou in his let-cer of Se tember 14th that 
he was forwarding your letter of September 2nd to me with 
the suggestion that I rite to you directly with re~pect 
to your request for an approved translation of the 1936 
agreement. 

Dr. Szilard consu~ted me because in his effort 
to draft a satisfactory translation he faun - that in many 
instances the selection of particular En ;3lish words or 
terms to the exclusion of other necessa rily involved an 
interpretation of th e · greement f r om the s t an .1poirn o 
it s legal significance. Dr . Szilaru naturully hesitates 
to assume the role of a court or t o a lopt couclu .. d ons of 
law d th respect to the agree.!llent such as auld oe neces­
sary to com ly Ni th your re( ue st. I t:m sur ~, you will 
appreciate that no literal translation of a leg 1 docu­
ment is completely r eli able or corr "Ct, but neces sc.rily 
depends upon the construction placed upon thttt document 
by the translL t or. 

Notvd thstunding what has been said, J r. Szilard 
has no hesitation in representing to the Government that 
the 1936 agreement extends only to inven~ion., for which 
patent applica tions were ap lied for prior to October 15, 
1941. 

COPY 

In view of this fact and the further fac t that 
your request will require a leg~l interpretation of the 
agreement which Dr . Szilard v'l i.,hes co uvoid 1 it i 3 ., i nc<>rely 
hoped that your purposes' ill not re •uire hi . a Jp rov&l 
of any translation of the agreement . 



- . ,. -

Capt. Robert A. Lavender, G. 5 . N. 
Page 2 - Sept . 16, 1943 

Dr. Szi l a r d has ~skea ne to al ~o s t a t e that th e 
word "integrat1on11

1 wh1ch is f ounJ. in the first line of 
the transla tion -~lhi ch you hc..ve 1 oes not prop~rly expres s 
the meaning of the corresponding term employed in the 
ori gi nal Ge r man text, as h e cont enda thu.t the Garrot..n tex t 
itself expresses t he entire agreemen t between the po. rties, 
and 1ncorp or:, tes the t entative unQ.e rsto.rl-.i ing set forth in 
the prior corresponuenc e . Accordingly, it is appurent 
that th e letters the~nselves do no t bear upon the agreement 
which was entered into. 

Ver y truly yours , 

WILKI NSON., HUXLEY, BYRO & i.Ni vHT 

JPH-NK 



* HENRY M . HUXLEY 

CHARLES L. BYRON 

MILTON T . MILLER 

* HOWARD W . HODGKINS 

RALPH MUNDEN 

uAM ES P . H U ME 

HOWARD SOMERVELL 

RUSSELL H . CLARK 

GORDON F" . HOOK 

* ENLOE WILKIN SO N 

GERRIT P . GROEN 

* O N LEAVE 

WILKINSON , HUXLEY, BYRON & KNIGHT 

FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

CHICAGO 

LJone j 

September 
J.pttl 
194.) 

Dr . Leo Szilard , 
Met~llurgical Labor~tory, 
The University of Chicago , 
Chicago , Illinois . 

Dear Dr . Szilard : 

GEORG E L.WILKINSON 

COUNSEL 

H E RVEY S . KNIGH T 

RETIRED 

CLARENCE F. POOLE 

ASSOCIATE" ATTORNEY 

TELEPHONE 

RANDOLPH 4848 

I am returning to you the various papers .vr1icn 
I receiveQ from you yesteruay . 

I am a.lso enclosing copy of a letter nich I 
hctve sent to Capt~in Lavender . You vil.l notice tn~t I 
nave r evised the letter to incorporate the suggestion 
that you made to me on the te.lephone . 

Very tru.ly your 
' 

WILKl1~bUI , HUA.L.LY , l::lY.rlUN ~ AI: lL>lil' 

y 

JPH-NK 

.Gnc . 



* HENRY M. HUXLEY 

CHAR L ES L. B YRON 

MILTON T . MILLER 

WILKINSON , HUXLEY, BYRON & KNIGHT 

FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

GEORGE L . WILKINSON 

COUNSEL 

* HOWARD W . H ODGKINS 

RALPH MUNDEN 

vAMES P . HUME 

HOWARD SOMERVE LL 

RUSSE L L H . CLARK 

GORDON F . HOOK 

CHICAGO J 

Novenber 
l_;,th 
194.5 

HERVEY S . KNIGHT 

RETIRED 

CLAR E NCE F. P OOLE 

ASSOCIATE ATTORNEY 

* ENLOE WILKINSON 

GERRIT P . GROEN 

TELEPHONE 

RANDOLPH 4848 

* ON LEAVE 

M..ti . LEO bZIL.t~.RD , 

Metallurgical Laboratory 
.rH~ UNIV:2,rlSl.i':f uli CHICAGO , 
Chicago , Illinois . 

Dear :1r . Szilard : 

I am enclosing an origina.l anc one co:;y ol' an 
assignment conveying U. S . Paten-c :w . 2 , lbl,965 to Benjamin 
Liebowitz , of New Canaan , Con necti cut , vvhich i s to oe e: e­
cu tea JY you oefore a l otary Public . rbe co .1:-'Y is 1. or .)'Our 
files . 

I am al::>o e _closi'1g e:m assignment to tr . Lieoo~.i tz 
conveying British pa.ten~ ~o . 4~0 , 0~3 , of December 1~ , j_~J). 

There a re two rea-line co}lies o1. tLis assig.went , bo~h of 
vvl.dch are ~o be executeu. , ana one copy ror your ri..Les . l'he 
olank spaces in the British a ssig11rnent 1 o.ve been .L etter ~u. c...n u 
the note at~ached 7vill indicate the inserts to be !llc:1.Je . 

If there are &ny questions , ple ase c~l_l me on ~L 
tel prone . 

Very tru1_y .·ours , 

l:lUXL ...... Y, l-iYRCL, & K .. Ic.HT 

P.llC . /~ 





&./Cec tf L~ c# 1 
II;IJ/8 • 

__, 

0 D 0 R d ay of 

l 3 bet eon 0 z11 d ot Cnic o, Illinoi 

( er in fter r ferred to as ~ ilard) and th Gov r ent 

of the United Stat a (here1 aft 

overnm nt) repre ent d for t1e 

United tate 

invented 

oert in n w d u T stln 

at rials, tor which he 1s tion for 

u. s. Lotter Patent , Ide 

that he now privileges, and interests 

hereinafter 1 

that he 1a the sole or 

Joint 11 entor of certain inventions, d1soov r1ea and 

1 provement 1 the field of tuole r Physic 

l ovember l940J and 

ade prior to 

l'HEREJ .. , Szilard believes t• at he is no the own r 

of the entire rigb , title and interest 1n and to all in­

ade by him in the 

rteld of Nuclear Physics prior to 1 November 1 40 and 

(1 ftlf- and that he now 1a the owner or an 

-und1v1ded right, title and lnt rest in and to any and all 

invention , discoveries and 1 provement Jointly made by hi 

others 

b r 

1n the field of Nuclear Physica prior to 1 
·ozh't..A-
~ h r inatter grante and 

th t he is the ole or 

Joint inventor of certain 1 1ventions, ·d1aeover1 a and 

1mprov enta in the field of fuolear Physics made after 1 

ove.ber 1940, and alone or jointly has conceived d 

dev loped thods, appar tu • devices and co position• 



in said field after 1 o e ber 1940, all bile 1n the ploy 

of th Tru tees 1' Columbia University in the City ot New 

York d/or The University of Chicago tarting l No e ber 

1940, pur uant to certain eroployment ~~ t with nid 
. 7/,.{t1 

Un1ver 1t1 s, r speotivoly, ~d a its h~ 
.~ . -- A 

do wh tever is all 

inventions, dl ooverie 

countries made 

a e.n 

' -'·4~ (II- /l ' d I' 7t.. 
Mld a s1gn~'ll r1lbts, itle 

~.tlfo J A 
and interest in~and all sole or joint inventions, dia-

~-..J.d4w<· ~ 
coveries and improvements any and all p tent and ap-

"to 'f&- U. .o( t 'I 'J ~~c. A. ~) fh, "t trti ~ · 
tbepeet 1 and ~ ·/ /, _ _ . .L '11 

• 
,ro. ~') 1•4 ~ '/ 7t ~r(, UT ~Uti~"'{)~)' 

hEREAS 1 the Goverru:1ent iu desirous of cquir1ng 

and intere ts hereinafter granted 

plic tiona to be 

p­

~-l/501, for t.ethod 

of Te ting at r ls and in and to the i1vent.ions, discoveries 

and improvements disclosed therein; nd the ntire r ght, 

title and int r st of Szil rd in and to any and all sole or 

Joint inventions , di cov rle and improve nta 1n the field 

of luolear Physics ade prior to 1 Novombor 1940 and now 

beli v d to be owned by Szilard; d 

S-~ <! 
"REA. , the over nt 1s desirous of cqulr1ng 

~~ ont1re right, title and interest in and to any and 11 

sol or joint 1nv ntion, discov.r1 sand 1m rovem nta 

r•mde by Szilard hile employed by 

th Tru te of Col~bi Unlv rsity in the City of • 
York and/or the Univ raity of Oh1oago on beh lt of tbe 

overn.ant; 

o TH :FORE to 11 who it ay concern, be it 

kno n that for and in consideration of the s of 

to zil rd, in hand p 1d 



by the overrun nt d or ot r ood and valuable consider tiona, 

the receipt of which is her by ackno l ded: 

1. Szilard ha sold, asigned, d tran ferred, and 

by th present do 11, a sl and tran f r unto the 

Government as r prea~nted 

Director of tne Office of 

Offic for Em rgene7 

President and/or his a 

interest that h no o 

' 

velop . nt, 

of the 

titl and 

th u ited 

~tatea Patent Ap lication, to be tiled nd ident fied 

-1/502, !"or the Method of Te tin j •• at r1 ls d in and to 

th 1nv nt1on , discoveries, a d improve ents di closed in 

said United ~tat s P t nt Application to b filed . 

2 . S ilara ha sold, a ign d and tra ferred d 
' 

by th s present does ell, s gn and tr sf r unto th 

over~ nt as r pr s nted for th purpose hereof by the 

Director of the Offic of Sciantifie esearcb and Develop. nt, 

ffice tor Emergency Mana m nt, eut1v Office of th 

President and/or hi assigns, his ntire right, titl 1d 

interest in 1d to any and ·11 inventions, di cover1e and 

1 p ov nta 1n the field ot Nuclear Physics m de by him 

alone or jointly with othera prior to l ov ber 1940 and in 

and to ny and 11 Better Patent w:J. rever they may be 

granted thereon as w 11 a reissue an exten ions of said 

Lett r Patent,. togeth r with 1 and 11 or hi invent1ona 

covered by applic t1ons filed by him and ubsequ ntly 

b ndoned, the s e to be hel and enjoyed by the aid 

Ooverrmtent to the full end of: the t rm or t r. for which 

Lett r P tent are or ay be ranted, reissuod or xtended, 

th sa.'T e would h v b en t lly and entirely h ld or 0 11 ~ lk njoyed by him had t 1s sign nt not b en ade, xcept 
A.. tw· 

Unit d St te L tters Patent o. 2161, 
-Q ty~"' 

5 JJt_£(. l'c. 
tJ. 74, 

j}t(_, i 

.e,t;;;_ ~ ccj..,._, A ~ 
-3- C{~ 't,. 

'f 



/ 

issued to Szilard 3 Jun 1939 and entitled "Proees of 

Producing tadioac ive El mente", BritiSh P tent No. , ------
and Secret Br1t1 h Patent ssigned to the British Admiralty 

1n 1 56 J cJ1/ ti tt-~ ,~~ .. e '"'~ CJ ~ ) e.-w 4
Jrls 

3. Sz11 rd ha old, ssigned m1d rr d 

and by thee presents cio 

the Government a repr 

Director of tre Office D velo .ent , 

O.ffioe for Er: rgeuoy an g of h 

1ntere t in and to any and ll inventions, di cover! a and 

improvements 

or jointly it others while e ployed by the ateee of 

Columbi Univar ty in the City of Ne York and/or h 

4. Sz11 rd a.gre 

unto tle Government or to the Direotor of the Offic of 

Sc1ent1f1c Re earoh nd Dev lopment, Offic for 
?f ~ u 'l 

erge .... cy rJ .#-- fl 
a,£rt~;/ ..t , 

anagement, Ex cut1v Off oe of the Pre 1dent and/or his ~ t£.-vl t( ~1;;.3 
, ( ,, 

assigns any and all paper , documents, ffidav1ts, renewal, ~~ tAt 
d1 vi 1onal and rei aeue applications, stat n1enta , or other .ftt, -rl Lin~. 
1nstrw: enta in uoh ua al or other form, ter.~s 1 d contents 1/ t. ,. 5/ 

s · ay be required by th overnment or th Director of the 

Offic or o1ent1fic R a rch ll! d velop~ent, Office for 

· ergenoy Manage nt , cut1ve Office or the Pr aldent or 

hl assigns in or incident to the filing, prosecution or 

conduct or any and all applicatio•1 , b fore s well 

fter th is uanoe or tt r P tent thereon, or in 

the djus~ ent or a ttle nt or any int rf r nee or other 

ction or proceeding th t s 1d applio tiona ay encount r 

-4-



or in hich thy .ay beoo e involved, and f· llard a reea 

that he will id and assist 

anagem nt, f~ cutive Office of the Pre 1dent or h1 
_,b1' ~d... ht.. L 1'~.-..1../ .e 4:, .. ..:_. ""1 7Z: 

exce? t h t any exp naea arislua · ~hreugh e*teneiagAsuch 
nC rc. t ( . ~01 · · 

assi atanc w1:3d be paid Ff) the" Govarnmen under p o:eer 
~ ..f}.t_ ~ ,( t_ .tArJ 1M -j! ~?J.. ( 1 lr"'-' 7(: 1J ' f.-.A•'t t i. 

arrange .~ent,/, tho Gov rru~ ntttand 1n ease t'he erv1cea 
A ~ -

of Sz.l.l rd are required nvolving lose of time and income 
~~ .. 

by .:.zllard, Szil rd wi-H be p 1d by the Govern.>n nt t th 

prev 111ng rate for the type of s rvio s rendered by proper 
h i.e ,.,1 , t. 1 

arrangenl&n~~ the Oove nent a ,S,.t; I(,(, r -rt.,. j r!' 1 J. I 

5 . ~zilard understands and agrees that with 

respect to any patentable d1aoovery or invention o ing 

under this gr e~ n t, t he Contracting Officer of the 

Office of Scientific Research and Development, Office f or 

Emergency ·anagement, xecutivo Office of the Pr sldent 

and/or the Contracting Officer of the United St tes 

Engineers, .anhattan District, ar D part ent, or t1eir 

duly ppo1nted representative , sh 11 have the ole power 

t o determine hother or not a patt!nt application shall be 

filed covering any and all of said inventions, dl eoverie 

and 1 prov • onts made b7 Szilard. 

6 . Szil rd further agre th t the Gove ent 

hall b ve th 1rrevoe ble nd exclusive right to ro ecute 

11 paten t ppllc tion , herever filed , covering inventions 

nade by 1 and Szilard er by -rant to tbo Govern ent the 

full po er of ubst1tution and revocation , to make alteration 

ar. d endm nta to any and all aid patent ppl· cations , to 

r eeiv 11 Lett rs Patent d to transact all busine s in 

-5-



any Pat nt Offic in ooMoction 'dt.1 any ap lie tion • 

and to pr secut • con uct · d .. aka dju t..'il . nt.a and 
l .· .. · 

settle nt of any 1nter.ference or oth(;io:; .b.c:t or proc ed­
p-· 

1ngs tl e.t any and all a 1a in ftt1o 

and patents , y encount r or _n 

IN TE H •1 EOF, 

ltness. 

\o 

-~-

involved. 

--------~~~--------( • L) Leo zl iard 

GOV·>lll 1!1. T OF THl': U.tU'I' . D STATES 

By 
-,:C:""'oo.-n"':"t_r_a:""'c"'1't'T1:""'n-g~O~f:"lllfrT1-c-e~r-----

Un1t d 0 tates g1neers 
anhattan District 
ar Department 



I 

S'l'AT OF ILLI OI - } 

~ 
ceo 
• • 

C OUliTY OP. COOK 

Publlo in County 
bereb)" certify that LEO S~I 
to bo the name person hos n ta 
fore oing inst ent. ppear d re 
per on ac.lr..no ledged thtl t he s1e,.. ea, 
liver d the said 11 trum t as hi 
ct and d d ror the u e d purpo e 

G von under y band and otarial Seal this ___________________ da7 or ____________________ • 1943. 

Assented to and 
approved bJ: 

Assenteci to and 
approvecl by: 

Notary Pu6tlc 

Trustees of Columbia University 
in th City ot New York 

87----------------------------

Bo rd of Tru tees of tho 
University of Chicago 
By ________________________ ___ . 

I 



HENRY M. HUXLEY 

CHARLES L . BYRON 

MILTON T. MILLER 

WILKINSON, HUXLEY, BYRON &. KNIGHT 

* HOWARD W . HODGKINS 

RALPH MUNDEN 

..JAMES P . HUME 

HOWARD SOMERVELL 

RUSSELL H . CLARK 

GORDON F. HOOK 

* ENLOE WILKIN S ON 

GERRIT P . GROEN 

* ON LEAV E 

FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

CHICAGO 
3 

1lo ~e ber· 
'-1-j :h 
194.) 

··-·" · L~U GZlL.n.J , 
MetLllurri al L~bor&tory, 
__,, U l rr , ol.L _ u.r vHl C ... Gu, 
vhic o. o, 11 irw b. 

uear Mr . uziLara : 

ln ;,cc.:oruance , i ~11 your r ~ ue:: t , 1 ha.vP 

checked ny uiary anu ~ini ~hat our ch~r~e ror ser-

vices renuered ~1ounts ~o a to~u~ oi .:>?).OJ. 

is based on time- a t our reguH,r per ' i r::1a r·d te . 

JPH-r~K 

V~!Y truLy your~, 

,lL.r\.~ J .tJ.lJ.i 

By~~ 
// c/ 

1"1i 3 

GEORGE L . WILKI NSON 

CO U N S EL 

HERVEY S . KNIGHT 

RETI RED 

CLARENCE F. POOLE 

ASSOCIATE ATTORNEY 

T E LEPHONE 

RANDOLPH 4848 



HENRY M . HUXLEY 

CHARLES L. BYRON 

MILTON T. MILLER 

WILKINSON, HUXLEY, BYRON & KNIGHT 

FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

GEORGE L.WILKINSON 

COUNSEL 

* HOWARD W. HODGKINS 

RALPH MUNDEN 

uAMES P . HUME 

HOWARD SOMERVELL 

RUSSELL H . CLARK 

GORDON F. HOOK 

CHICAGO 
3 

DP.CE"f"OPI' 
17th 
l? 

HERVEY S. KNIGHT 

RETIREO 

CLARENCE F. POOLE 

ASSOCIATE ATTORNEY 

* ENLOE WILKINSON 

GERRIT P . GROEN 

* O N LEAVE 

1 r . Leo Szilard, 
etalluq'i cc...l Labore.. :.oru , 

'::'Hg UNI VL ~ l TY :J} ,_,HI c_ GO , 
Chict~o , I~linois . 

TELEPHONE 

RANDOLPH 4848 

·rhi s \•ij_l confirm tr1r> • rious te:>hP.qr.ont;: con r~1·So ion~, 

I nave i-.J.r 'i t.h vou rec~_n+ 1 r in r~ 'c rJ t.o the - )I' inb of a. 
propose~ ei'lpJ..ovm nt coitrcJ.ct . 

.n.ccor.dnl" v0 F1 7 u.nC:er.sc~ iilT , ~ne ne 
hil'h wc...s snbT_ittetl for y)nr ;:,i nc...tur<=> i LC1Uu.t.;..., 

in~· t>I'OVi~ion : 

.. re :JenL­
the fo.:lo\v-

tt -chc...t eveY:y inventi,Jn or ia11Jrove!l1e'lt J V•..,~o >Pl 

b,l S.6ilar durir r- the cour..;.:~ 0 . .::-UCil p !l}l..LO,Y1 2nt 
or rt:o -=>Ul ~L rom or sugc.-es teu P u.Ilj . or, 
~ :tllc..ra •nay L...O j n t.hc couL.:e 01 ::,u,.;h ._ :pJ.uy wm:; 
pertc..ini1•t· to the . one now or hPrP.<... .,..E r cc...rriea 
on by the De J3.I'i:;ment.. , sh· .Ll oecorue dn. _)ro_pertv 
of the Gove1 nn.ent ot v1s Un L tsc. . tc...: tP.s . tt 

1 s I hnv<:? ·lreau r i 1Cj Cc~~8 I' l ~.,hilt t .Ls .L<...n lld 't 

is too brow1 <:. nu shoula. "10 t PJ ::;elv to inven t .i ons or in•)T'O" 

me~1 ts I'P~tll t i '' l"r0nt Ol' sup-g .steJ )}[ any ivork the. t rou 1.1a y 
d.o . :Jurt.hE. rr1or ~ , the rovi. ion shou_l 10.... e t~11 t to , ~.J... 
invent i ons Ttper-c' inin, <;:;o t ne .wrK ___Q_':_ or __Il...:..!:_C'c ft.e..!:_ c~.,.,riea 
on by .. he .tJepa.rtmen t n ou.., shoul rJe .lirni t.=:; t to inve ti on.:> 
Jert<tining to the or -c carri~u on by th~ I>. 1· r:.n ent ltUring 
the oerioo. o!, your emp-'-oy..r.ent . 

I, therefore , con -·j l'fll r.y Y· • ·ornrlPnd·. ti on to vou, 
IYi -en over the tele honP. tn t you uo nor: ::;i~· G.ny emplo{m nt 
u.p-reem~"'nt i:J.clu0i~ the~ < ')ovP-qu oted oro• i. i n, u 1le "" thJ 
SL.lfle is rurth' r u, lified s n8rnin·1fter rt""i'Prr~ -ro. 

Ps 1 hc.vE su 1 e~te 1, I A i .K the 
be T'OCiifieu. to re, (t SO uP. he. t ' 'o..LL'J\v...> : 

II vhc t E'Ver T inV('n+iOfl 01' i lll'!V(. lent 
by L>i.Lu.r(._ c.tn-•ir~ tn (!OUr:;;e nf s c1 



il'. Leo >Zi 1aru, 
?c..Fe ~ - ;ec. 17, 19 '~3 

rr;sul tin , fron1 c..:.y vor ":. , Li1c r , .c....y o in che 
ourse o:::· such 8t,1,)_0vnt..nu per-caininr· vJ the 

·v"vorK CuYri eu on by th~ .Cepar-;:me. t J.urin: the 
per·iod of suqh ~ nLoy r1 ~, snc..11 QS~ome the 
pr·opertv o' LH" Governnent; 0f t;ne LJni .... r .~. , r; tes. n 

Yo1 ha.vP j-~~ic·4-'.:;cu. in ou.':' t..c.Lr. 11hone --:on\'er~<...ti.ons ~hi:i" 

b. r:J.Odil :i Cc..tion of "ChP. cdJOVP aF!J'f'8ID'?DC r:l<' ... V ue uif!'i-.:lL "G vO ob­
tc:in and, therE'fore, ir' l1o dl'eement i.s uO be !:->i ned l"C. 

becoi"lP s neces sc,.ry to aQd · .-·v1a j fyin..r c....nu e:x. Ha inint.,: parc.tt;rc.. )h . 
This JOS si bi..L i Ly is buseJ 11.. ;on yo11T' ~tate 'ent ·en 1 t thP I e'Jart­
ment .... oes •tot "'Onstrue the <'hove- 1.wtcd bl., cion : O..t' tLe pro­
posed &prePaent as coverin inventions or improvement s con­
ceived aft-'!r th<=> t ...... rminati on of rour ('111JI0_"'1lmt. l1., it is 

cos si ble to r;L..'ec-c such ·,. '10U i. fica tion, 1 th i tl.!r it .voul, be 
sc..bs actory f:r rou co si!1'n the d"'Teement i.f ;o11 cCli -c'le 
!ol.lO\dn Jrovision . 1:..t the P.nt o.I ~ection ~ e:.:; d.bove 
1uoted, adc1 : 

"This 1rovision is sul1jcct to thP und.erstc' a ­
ing set forth on na((e ? herc;or, Fhi...!h i:-5 hf-r8by 
marie a uart of thi.. s e O' r ePmen t . 11 

Then , ~s 8n a~d8d provi•i0n to a1pebr on page~ , ;ou snould 
add vores to the folln, i~ effpct : 

n 'l'h i s 8 r;reemer: t i c si ~ne.... by -che und.E r _, i 7 nea 
with the underst~n1ing thut Section? her~of 
uoes not extend to inve-n " · ons or i""l)rovemf'n ts 
conce i ved b:r the m•081~~ :i rrned i::tft8r the t•'I'rnina­
tion 01 his emp.lovment tJy th8 J)e9artrnent .n 

I trub~ ~nis ~iv~s vo u ~ne inroT>ma-cion that v6u 
vvan t0c . 

Very tru~y you rs , 

JPH-NK 
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iHLKHSON , HUXLEY, BYRON & K' IGHT 
First l.ational 3ank Bldg. 

MR. LEO SZILA.RD 
c/o Qnndral1?;le Club 
1155 East 57th Street 
Chicago, Illinois. 

Dear Mr. Szilard: 

Chicago 

fuarch 3rd, 1944 

1 recall that on the occasion of one of our discussions in 
this offico you asked me a question with respect to the rule of patent 
la- · ir this country relating to joirjt inver t ors. 

You asked me whether or ~ot it would be proper to file an 
application in the names of h;o inve ntors as joint inventors when, in 
fact, the broad principle or generic idea had been invented by inventor 
A and embodied by inventor A in a specific el!lbodiment which was disclosed 
in the application, and that a different embodil!lent of the same bro~d 
principle was invented by invePtor B aPd we.s also disclosed. Your 
question was whether or not, under such circumstances, A and F could 
with proprie"tY be named as joint inver t ers. 

If I recall correctly, I a0vi se d you at that time that I 
thout;ht they could be named as joint inventors, and if I did so advise 
you, I now wish to cha11_ge my posit ion and give you the correct rule. 

I have had occa.s ion recently to look up some law on this 
point. I find 'that this questio ~ has been looked into by the cour~::> and 
it has been decided that such a joint patent would be ir:v al id • Ir oU er 
words, if a patent is issued jointly to two named inventors and a clc.im 
is included in this patent which relates only to the subject-matter cor.­
tributed solely by one of th6 two inventors, ther_ the patent is ir.valid. 
This is a very rare ty pe of situation and does not often come to light 
for the reason that the courts also have a rule that they do not look 
behind the statements of the inventors as to the particular contributions 
of each. As a result of this second rule, all joir:t inventio ns are con­
sidered to be the result of joint contributions of the two or more inven­
tors as to the whole of the fundamental aspects of the invention. 

As above stated, however, where a complete invention was made 
by one of the inventors, such as would sustain an application in and of 
itself, it is improper then to name aLother inventor of a species as a 
co-inventor with the original and first inve ntor. 

I know you will understand the applicability of what I have 
here said to your own problem, ard if any action has beeP taken on my pre­
vious advise I suggest that you bring this rule of law to t1.e attention 
of Captai~ Laverder ir order that a invalid application will not be filed. 
In other words, I can provide rules of lew vr:-:i_c-L establioh conclusively the 
nece ss ity for filing separate applicationR under the facts which you have 
indicated to me a e controlling in the present instance. 

Ve';,' truly yours, 

/s/ James F • :iume 
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HENRY M . HUXLEX 

CHARLES L . BYRON 

MILTON T . MILLER 

WILKINSON, HUXLEY, BYRON &. KNIGHT 

FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

GEORGE L.WILKINSON 

C OUNSEL 

* HOWARD W. HODGKINS 

RALPH MUNDEN 

JAMES P. HUME 

HOWARD SOMERVELL 

RUSSELL H . CLARK 

GORDON F. HOOK 

CHICAGO 
3 

HERVEY S . KNIGHT 

RETIRED 

CLARENCE F . POOLE 

ASSOCIATE ATTORNEY 

* ENLOE WILKINSON 

GERR IT P . GROEN 
TELEPHONE 

RANDOLPH 4848 

* ON, LEAVE 

~R . LEO S~IL~RD, 
c/o ruadransle Club 
1155 East 57tn utreet 
Chica~o , Illinois. 

Dea.r :·ir . Szilc..rd : 

1 recEll th~t on the occasion of one of our 
discussions in t is office you ctB~ed ~e a ~uestion with 
respect to the rule of pate1~ ~an in ~his country rel~ting 
to joint inventors . 

You asKc;d me r1hether or not it , oulo_ 'oe pr }Jer 
to .fi.l8 ctn a.ppl ica tion in the nanes of t\vO invefltors a.s 
joint inve11 tor s 11 'hen , in f'c_c t , the bro<...Lt prine ipL; or 
gener i c iaea baa oeen inventeu bt i 1ventor A ana emooQi ea 
by inventor A in ~ specific embou.i rnent which v1a..s uisclose 
in the app~icat ion, c..na thc..t d UiTfere1t 8robouimenc o~ the 
same broad principle ua..s inventea oy inventor B a..na was a..lso 
ai sclosed . Your ~ues tion '.:; <::L::> 1vhether or not, unaer such 
circumstances , A an d B could v-,i th pro.Jriet/ De na.med a..., joint 
inventors . 

I f I recall correctlJ, 
time th~ t 1 thought tney COU.L u oe 
anu if I diu so aavise tou , 1 :w\. 
c... .... lu give J ou tJlG correct rule . 

1 a..u.v i seu you at th t 
na.rneu d~ joint inventors , 
.i!:>.i:l 'co <.-llc:;;D 0 < lj .Jo~i ~L.Hl 

I hc..ve hh~ o c casion recentl to loo~ u some law 
ou th i s po i nt . 1 fi nr.~. tna. t tni s ~ues tion ho.s -oeen loo.r..e 
i to by the courts anu it hu.s oeen de...:iL eu tlk t such ''· j in t 
patent -vv oulu. oe i 1Vu.liu. . In otl1er \,oru.:. , if u. pate11t is 
issued jointly to t ·m na.med invPntor~ ana a "lctim is iuc~uJcv_ 
iu U1is patc:nt which relate::. only to th su:.;jec-c- watter c;on­
tri bu tecl sole.l.y by one of the t o L1VPL tor::> , then tne 1Ja. ten~ 
is i Nalid . rhis is d. very rare type oi ~ituation ~nJ aoes 
not often co·· e I:•J light for tne reu.:>on th· t tr e courts ~ lso 
have a rule that they ao not looK Gshina the statements of 
the i'lventors .:...s to the pc:.rticulu.r contributio'1..:. of ec....ch . 
.r-_s L. result o~ thi::. second ru..._e, <:...11 joinc inveuvion,:, are 
consider~d to ~e the result of Joint conJributiuns of the 



Mr . Leo Szilard, 
Page 2 - March 3, 1944 

two or more i nvaLtors as ~o the vnol e of the funu~ment~l 
aspects of the ir vent i on . 

As above state1, howevPr , N1ere ~ c o 1pLete 
inventi on was ,Jc...~.le by one of the invc:_. tors , such a.s v,ould 
susta. i n an appl ication in an< of itself , it i s i 1.proper 
then to name another inve.£ tor oi· '-'- spec1es a~ c..... co-inven"Cor 
vd th the ori,sinal and I'ir st inventor . 

I kno·Jv you ,dll unu.ersta..'V}d the a.ppl i c<::tbili ty of 
what I have here saiU. to your vvn 1Jroblen , d.nd if c.:::1y c..ct i on 
has been taken on my preui ous ctdvice l su g:o.::e::.t thu.t .iOU 

bring th i s ruLe of l~·vv 1.0 the at t8n"Gi on of Ca;:> Lain Lave uer 
i n oraer tna t an Llvalid ~pplic 8. ti Jl1 ·. ilJ. not be fileu. . I n 
other wor· , I c&.n )ro~; iu.~ rule~ of la 1 ·mi ch es tc.bli sh 
conclusi vely the n ecessitj !or filing sep~rate applications 
under tne facts which you h· ve indicc::ttea to me c-~re con'Srolling 
in the present i nstance . 

Very truly yours , 

\, I L~E:Of~ , HIL'>-L~Y , .tfYrWi~ & .i\._• l LrHT 

B 

JPH-M.K 
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WILKINSON, HUXLEY, BYRON Be HUME 

FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

CHICAGO 3 

~ u;;ust 
5 th 
1 53 

Mr . Aaron Ncvick 
The Uni ver~i t:, of ,_,.t1ic ::.go 
Institute of Radobiology & Biophysics 
~lic-ao J? , Illinois. 

Dear Hr . l"ovicln 

R.c.. : C.::..se ~o . 5; , ~JO - l.ovick &; . ..>zilard 
Caffine- C.:ontainiEg Products and 
Hethorl of Their Prepr.r- tion 
-er . ~o . 320 . ~16 - }ileQ . ~v . 1~ . 195~ 

You ~o;ill fi:r.d enclosea. for your files 1 copy of 

an action .recently received from the Patent Offic"' in the 

Above- identified apoli cation . 

Re.:>ponse to t1i a,,tion .u.,t te :u. u c wi.t.~in six 

Lonths from the d::~te thereof , or before Janu~.ry 17, 1954. 

truly, 

HUXLEY, BYRON & BilliE 

By 
NK. 

~nc . 

cc- :!r . wzilard 

COPY 



Div. 43 Room 

COPY 

Department of Commerce 
United States Patent Office 

Washington 

Please find below a communication from the 
EXAMINER in charge of this application. 

Date: 

PaperNo. 2 

July 17, 1953 

Commissioner of Patents 
Applicant: Aaron Novick et al 

Ser.No. 320,816 
WILKINSON, HUXLEY, BYRON & HUME, 
1604 First National Bank Building, 
Chicago 3, lllinois. 

n~d Nov. 15, 1952 

For CAFFEINE CONTAINING 
PRODUCTS AND METHOD 
FOR THEIR PREPAR~TION 

References cited to show the state of the art: 

Marshall (Br.) 599,289 Mar. 9, 1948 
(2 pages) 

157/78c 

Parsons British Empire Cancer Campaign 
21st Ann. Report 1944 page 42 167/78c 

All the claims are rejected for lack of utility. 

The utility disclosed is based upon conjecture as to the 

effect of caffeine as a cancer cause in humans. In absence 

of clear, convincing, scientific evidence that the incidence of 

cancer is reduced by the addition of the purine ribosides, all 

the claims are rejected. Tests in vitro on virus culture are 

not convincing as to humans. Rudd v. Kingsland 88 U.S.P.Q. 418. 

All the claims are further rejected as unduly multi-

plied. Six claims would appear adequate in a case of this type. 

No claim is allowed. 

Examiner 

/ 
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CHARLES L. BYRON 

.JAMES P . HUME 

GORDON F . HOOK 

HOWARD W . HODGKINS 

RALPH MUNDEN 

MILTON T . MILLER 

RUSSELL H . CLARK 

GERRIT P . GROEN 

HOWARD W . CLEMENT 

PATRICK HENRY HUME 

WILKINSON , HUXLEY , BYRON & HUME 

FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

CH ICAGO 3 

December 
8 th 
1952 

GEORGE L . WILKINSON 

HENRY M . HUXLEY 

COUNSEL 

TELEPHONE 

RAN DOLPH 6-4848 

Mr. Leo Szilard , 
1155 E. 57th Str ee t 
Chic ago , Ill. 

Dear Mr . Szilard , 
Re: Case No . 52,280 - Novi ck & Szilar d - Caffine­

Cont ai ning Producm& Method for their Production 
The above-entitled application was duly filed in the United 

States Patent Office on November 15, 1952 , and given Ser. No. 320,816. 

Your attention is called to the following: 

1. In Canada, Great Britain, France, Italy, Germany, Aus­
tria, Czechoslovakia, Japan, Belgium, Norway and Sweden, and certain 
other countries which are members of the International Convention for 
Protection of Industrial Property, applications, if filed under the 
provisions of the Convention and within one year of the filing date 
of the U. S . application, will be treated as having been filed in the 
foreign country on the same date as the U. S. application, thereby 
ante-dating any filing by another inventor or patent or public use 
or description occurring in the meantime, which, but for the Conven­
tion, might prevent obtaining the foreign patent. 

2. In general, applications may be filed in any foreign 
country, including those mentioned a bo ve as members of the Inter­
national Convention, any time before patenting or publication of 
the invention, irrespective of the filing date of the United States 
application. In most countries only public use in the country it­
self acts as a bar, but in France, Holland, Sweden and certain other 
countries, public use anywhere act s as a bar, unless an application 
is filed under the provisions of the International Convention, as 
discussed in paragraph 1, and the public use took place after the 
filing of the United States application. 

3. In Canada the law provides, apart from filing under the 
International Convention as discus s ed in paragraph 1, that an applica­
tion must be filed -

(a) before issuance of a patent for the same 
invention in any country foreign to Canada; 

(b) before publication of the invention anywhere 
for more than two years; or, 

(c) before public use or sale of the invention 
in Canada for more than two years. 

yours, 



COPY OF FILING RECEIPT 

Address only 
COMNISSIONER OF PATENTS 

Washington, D. C. 

Department of Commerce 

UNITED STATES PATENT OFFICE 

Applicant NOVICK AARON & 
SZILP~D Leo -- Chic ag o, Ill. 

Invention CAFFEI NE CONTAINING PRODUCTS 
AND METHOD FOR THEIR PREPARA­
TION . 

6 extra claims 

WILKINSON, HUXLEY , BYRON & 
HUME 
First National Bank Bldg ., 
Chicago 3, Ill. 

Serial Number 

320,816 

Series of 1948 

Nov. 15, 1952 
Filing Date 

Case 
Initially assigned 

to 
Divisi on 6 

The petition, specification, oath, and first fee of 
TH IRTY-SIX DOLLARS f your applic ation for PATENT above 
identif ied received. 

Respectfully 

John A. Marzall, 

Commissione r of Patents 
89815 

Your application will be considered i n its order, and you will 
be duly advised as to the examination thereof. 



WILKINSON, HUXLEY, BYRON 8c HUME 

FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDIN<i 

CHICAGO 
s 

January 
5 th 
1954 

COPY 

Mr . Aaron Novick 
The University of Chic Go 

Insti ute of Raiiobio .ogy & Biop .y ics 
Chica ~o 37, Illinois. 

Dear Mr . N vick: 

Re : C2se No . 62 , 280 - Novick & Szilard -
Caffine- Cor.t: .. ining Products and 
Method o~ Their Preparetion -
~er . 10 . 320,gl6- Filed Nov . 15~ 1952 

This letter will serve as -;. ren~inder thr.t tne 
above- identified a plicntion "Has acted on by the P tent 
OJ.fice on July 17, 1953 , and con•equently , under th-= ru.l s 
of procedure , it w~ll be necess ry to have a satisfactory 
re~ponse on "ile in the P s ~ rt Offica in ~shi1 to on or 
before January 17, 1954 . 

It is our under~tandi .~ that you are prosecutin~ 
this appli~~ticn yourself and that you vill -tte~d to the 
prepar·· t ion and filing of the respon e . On the other hand , 
if there is anything W"e c ... n do that w'ill be of assist nee , 

ple ~ se do not hesitate to cal l upon us . 

I will , ppr c:: i.~.te your ndr:nowledt1ing receipt of 
this letter in order tho.t ve -y,ri 1 ·now t ha t you h ve rccetved 
the information contri r e~ herei~ . 

JPH- 11K 

cc- . ..!r . Leo ozilard 



CH A RLE S L . B Y R O N 

.JAMES P . HUME 

GO RDO N F . HOOK 

HOWARD W. H O DGKIN S 

R A LPH M U NDEN 

M I LTON T . MILLER 

RUS S ELL H . CLARK 

GERRIT P . GROEN 

HOW ARD W. CL E ME N T 

PAT RI CK HENRY H U ME 

WILKINSON , HUXLEY , BYRON & HUME 

F'IRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

CH ICAGO 3 

December 
8 th 
1952 

GEORGE L . WILKINSON 

HENRY M . HUXLEY 
COUNSEL 

TELEPHONE 

RANDOLPH 6 - 4848 

Mr . Leo Szilard, 
c/o Quadrangle Club , 
1155 E. 57th Street 
Chicago , Illinois. 

Dear Leo: 

Re: Our Case No . 52,280 - Aaron 1ovick and 
Leo Szilard - Caffeine-Containing Products 
and Method ror their Preparation 

ie are sending herewith for your files a copy of 
the filing receipt received from the Patent Office in con­
nection with your above-identified application , which sl1ows 
that the application was filed in the Patent Office on 
November 15, 1952, and assi gned Serial No . 320 , 816 . 

In order that you wi l l have all information per­
taining to foreign filing , I am ~ ending our regular form 
letter on that subject . 

Whereas I realize that you may not require our 
services in connection with the pros ecution of this case , 
nevertheless our responsibility as counsel of r ecord would 
make it highly desirable to at least have our file on the 
subject complete . I would like to have , therefore , a copy 
of the specification and clailJJ.s as filed , so that our file 
will conform to that in the Patent Office . 

Also bear in mind that amendments and other papers 
that are filed should be sent in over our signature as 
counsel for applicants . 

This case has been placed on our do cket and we 
will advi se you of all communications that are received 
from the Patent Office . 

Y.Gtil"S very truly, 

(/WILKINS N, HUXLEY , BYRON & Hffi1E 

JPH-NK 

Enc . 

.J 

) . 
J ) 
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Draft 

Dear Mr. Hume: 

THTS ll"OCUMENT HA-S BtEN 
TAKEN FROM A FILE OF THS 
ARGONNE NATIONAL LABORATORY 
AND WAS TURNED OVER TO . 
DR. LEO SZILARD ON 

............... ------- - -- ---- - - - ________ _1956. 

Inclosed I am sending you a copy of a letter which I wrote 

to Capt. Lavender. I wish to talk to you about this matter after 

your return and ~xf in the follmving I will give you the facts which 

I believe may be pertinent. 

On Thursday, December 2nd, I had a conference with Capt. 

Lavender and Col. Metcalf concerning the proposed agreemer.t. I 

pointed out that you were out of town but were expected back on the 

follow ill; Monday and that I did not wish to sign any agreement in your 

absence, but Capt. Lavender said that unless the agreement Wf:lS signed 

on the followiQ?; day there might be an indefinite de lay and it was to 

be f/eared that this might cause complications with respect to putting 

through my employment before December 31, 1943. A discussion o whether 

or not I should sign in your absence was also held with 1:r. Compton 

to whom Capt. Lavender explained his position. 

I explained to Capt. Lavender and Mr. Compton that I would 

want to see General Groves before decidiQ?; whether to put my signature 

under the text of the proposed agreement and I saw General Groves on 

the following day, December 3, in the presence of Capt. Lavender and 

Col. Metcalf. I suggested to G. Groves to say clearly that I would not 

be reemployed unless I signed the text of the proposed agreement but 

G. Groves said that he was not willing to make such a statement in 

viow of the fact that his saying so would constitute duress. I 

thereupon explained toG. Groves that the proposed agreement was not 

satisfactory to me and if I signed it at all I should do it only because 

in the circumstances I did not wish to be put in the position of having 



2 

deserted ~ work, and I feared that this would be the case if I did 

not sign it. I told G. Groves that I felt very badly about this 

situation~ if he said clearly that I would not be reemployed if 

I refused to sign it. In that case I explained to rrlm I would be in 

asimilar position like a man who is accosted i r. the street by a man who 

draws a gun and asks for his ;noney. In such a situation you would 

without hesitation surrender my money and report the case to the police 

since I would feel that it is f or the police rather than for me to deal 

with such happenings. In the abse~ce of a clear statement qy General 

Groves, however, I explained further, I feel like a man who is 

accosted on the street by somebody who demanas his money while he 

keeps his hand in his pocket in such a manner that it is not quite 

clear whether he is holding a gun or just holding his pipe. Findi~ 

myself in a similar situation I find it difficult to decide on a 

course of action. 

In the course of further conversation I gave Gen. Groves the 

promise that I would sign on the afternoon of that day the text of the 

agreement irrespective whether or not Gen Groves gave me assurance 

concerning my reemployment, s inca clearly if I were not reemployed 

ir. spite of my having signed the text, then my leavi~ the project 

would no longer~ be my responsibility, but clearly the responsi-

bili ty of Gen. Groves. 

Later in the day I in fact signed the text of the proposed 

agreement and gave the copies sir,ned try me to Capt. Lavender in 

escrow. The text of that agreement acknowled es the receipt by me 

from the government of the sum specified.....in Ut text The text of 
THIS CUMENT AS B£E' 
TAKEN FROM A FILE OF THE 
ARGO JNf NATIONAL LA90RATORY 
AND WAS TLI~NED OVER TO 
DR. LEO SZILARD ON -

-------,1!56. 
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of that agreement also provides for r.rr;r assigning to -~he, ·.<S-ov~rll!"'lEfnt 
~t .... . .... 

a patent application corresponding to Case Sl/5ol'•-prepared by the 

government under supervision of Capt. Lavender and the text of the 

agreement refers to this patent application as one which is to be 

filed or as one which I am about to file. 

It was my understandir.g that Lavender would return to me one 

of the copies which he had in escrow signed by the contracti~ officer 

and JUI~a::tri~ accompanied bJ the check for a sum the receipt of which 

was already acknowledged in the text of the agfeement. I have thus 

far not received either the signed copy or the check. 

Monday of last week I was asked to sign the 11*ie:x oath and 

assignoent attached to Case S-1/501 and I took the position that be-

fore doing so I wished to discuss the matter with you. 

Upon your return I would wish to discuss with you all the 

questions which arose out of this situation 1 both from the strictly 

legal point of view and also from the point of view of what action 

would be both legal and in the circumstances fair. As you know, it 

is not my intention to stretch a legal point unless I feel that in view 

of the circumstances I am morally entitled to do so. You also know 

that apart from takir.g your advice on legal matters, I value your 

opinion on this latter point of fair play very highly. 

The reason I gave you such a detailed description of the 

circumstances under which I put my signature on the text of the pro-

posed agreem~ent is to enable you to judge the question of fairness 

which may be involved in the light of the circumstances 'Nhich ac-

comp~nied the conclusion of this agreement. 

- ----. ··---................ ,. ~ _,. 
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